
 

 

 

Analog TSP Control 
Unit 

 Model 
829-0023 
 

  
  
 Notice de Mode D’Emploi 
 User Manual 
 87-900-118-01 (D) 

05/2011 

 



Notices 
© Agilent Technologies, Inc. 2011 

No part of this manual may be 
reproduced in any form or by any 
means (including electronic storage 
and retrieval or translation into a 
foreign language) without prior 
agreement and written consent from 
Agilent Technologies, Inc. as governed 
by United States and international 
copyright laws. 

Manual Part Number 
Publication Number: 87-900-118-01 (D) 

Edition 
Edition 05/2011 

Printed in ITALY 

 

Agilent Technologies Italia S.p.A. 

Vacuum Products Division 

Via F.lli Varian, 54 

10040 Leinì (TO)  

ITALY 

Warranty 
The material contained in this 
document is provided “as is,” and is 
subject to being changed, without 
notice, in future editions. Further, to 
the maximum extent permitted by 
applicable law, Agilent disclaims all 
warranties, either express or implied, 
with regard to this manual and any 
information contained herein, 
including but not limited to the 
implied warranties of merchantability 
and fitness for a particular purpose. 
Agilent shall not be liable for errors 
or for incidental or consequential 
damages in connection with the 
furnishing, use, or performance of 
this document or of any information 
contained herein. Should Agilent and 
the user have a separate written 
agreement with warranty terms 
covering the material in this 
document that conflict with these 
terms, the warranty terms in the 
separate agreement shall control. 

Technology Licenses 
The hardware and/or software 
described in this document are 
furnished under a license and may be 
used or copied only in accordance 
with the terms of such license. 

Restricted Rights Legend 
If software is for use in the 
performance of a U.S. Government 
prime contract or subcontract, 
Software is delivered and licensed as 
“Commercial computer software” as 
defined in DFAR 252.227-7014 (June 
1995), or as a “commercial item” as 
defined in FAR 2.101(a) or as 
“Restricted computer software” as 
defined in FAR 52.227-19 (June 1987) 
or any equivalent agency regulation or 

contract clause. Use, duplication or 
disclosure of Software is subject to 
Agilent Technologies’ standard 
commercial license terms, and non-
DOD Departments and Agencies of the 
U.S. Government will receive no 
greater than Restricted Rights as 
defined in FAR 52.227-19(c)(1-2) (June 
1987). U.S. Government users will 
receive no greater than Limited Rights 
as defined in FAR 52.227-14 (June 
1987) or DFAR 252.227-7015 (b)(2) 
(November 1995), as applicable in any 
technical data. 

Trademarks 
Windows and MS Windows are U.S. 
registered trademarks of Microsoft 
Corporation. 

Safety Notices 

CAUTION 
A CAUTION notice denotes a hazard. 
It calls attention to an operating 
procedure, practice, or the like that, if 
not correctly performed or adhered to, 
could result in damage to the product 
or loss of important data. Do not 
proceed beyond a CAUTION notice 
until the indicated conditions are fully 
understood and met. 

WARNING 

A WARNING notice denotes a 
hazard. It calls attention to an 
operating procedure, practice, or the 
like that, if not correctly performed 
or adhered to, could result in 
personal injury or death. Do not 
proceed beyond a WARNING notice 
until the indicated conditions are 
fully understood and met. 
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 1 Procédure pour l’installation 
Indications Generales 

 

Indications Generales 
Cet appareillage a été conçu en vue d'une utilisation professionnelle. 
Il est conseillé à l'utilisateur de lire attentivement cette notice 
d'instructions ainsi que toute autre indication supplémentaire 
fournie par Agilent, avant l'utilisation de l'appareillage. Agilent 
décline toute responsabilité en cas d'inobservation totale ou partielle 
des instructions données, d'utilisation incorrecte de la part d'un 
personnel non formé, d'opérations non autorisées ou d'un emploi 
contraire aux réglementations nationales spécifiques. 

Les paragraphes suivants donnent toutes les indications nécessaires 
à garantir la sécurité de l’opérateur pendant l’utilisation de 
l’appareillage. 

Cette notice utilise les signes conventionnels suivants: 
 

AVERTISSEMENT! 

 
 

Les messages d’avertissement attirent l'attention de l'opérateur sur une 
procédure ou une manœuvre spéciale dont la mauvaise exécution risque de 
provoquer de graves lésions.  

 

ATTENTION! Les messages d'attention apparaissent avant certaines procédures dont le non-
respect peut endommager sérieusement l'appareillage. 

 

NOTE Les notes contiennent des renseignements importants, extrapolés du texte. 
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Storage 
When transporting and storing the Controller, the following 
environmental requirements should be satisfied: 

 temperature: from -20 °C to + 70 °C  

 relative humidity: 0 – 95 % (without condensation) 

Preparation for Installation 
Le contrôleur est fourni dans un emballage spécial de protection. si 
l’on constate des marques de dommages pouvant s’être produites 
durant le transport, contacter le bureau de ventes. Durant l’opération 
d’ouverture de l’emballage, veiller à ce que le contrôleur ne subisse 
aucun choc ou ne tombe par terre. Ne pas jeter l’emballage dans la 
nature. Le matériel est entièrement recyclable et conforme à la 
réglementation EEC Directive 85/399. 
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Installation 

 

Installation 
 

AVERTISSEMENT! 

 
 

Le contrôleur est pourvu d’un câble d’alimentation à 3 fils. Utiliser cette 
fiche dans une prise à terre afin d’éviter les décharges électriques. 

 

NOTE Le contrôleur doit être installé dans un module rack mais il doit être positionné 
de manière à ce que l’air puisse passe à travers les trous. Ne pas installer le 
contrôleur dans un milieu exposé aux agents atmosphériques (pluie, neige, 
gelée), aux poussières aux gaz agressifs ou dans des milieux à risque 
d’explosion ou d’incendie. 

Durant l’opération d’installation, les conditions environnementales 
suivantes doivent être respectées:  

 température: de 0 °C à +45 °C  

 humidité relative: 0 – 95 % (sans condensations)  

Le paragraphe suivant décrit les procédures opérationnelles 
fondamentales.  

Effectuer toutes les nombreuses connexions électriques et se référer 
aux instructions pour la pompe du manuel avant de commencer à 
utiliser le contrôleur. 

Panne courant 
En cas de panne de courant (momentanée ou pour une longue durée) 
le contrôleur s’éteint. Lorsque le courant est rétabli, le contrôleur 
redémarre automatiquement. 
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Specifications Techniques 

Tab. 1  

Fournitures principales: 
Voltage 
Fréquence 
Puissance 

 
230 Vac ±10 %  chaque phase 
50 Hz 
600 VA max 

Capacités de sortie: 
Voltage 
Courant 
Puissance 

 
12 Vac max 
50 A max 
600 W 

Température opérationnelle de 0 à +45 °C  
Température de stockage de -20 à+70 °C 
Fusibles principaux T6,3 A 
Conformité aux normes  

Sécurité EN61010 – 1 
EMC/EMI EN55011 Classe A Groupe 1 

 EN61000 – 4 – 4 
 EN61000 – 4 – 2 
 EN61000 – 3 – 2 
 EN61000 – 4 – 11 
Catégorie d’installation: II 
Degré de pollution: 2 
Uniquement utilisation interne 
Altitude opérationnelle maximum: 

 
3000 m 
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Specifications Techniques 

 

Description connecteur commande à distance 
 

 

Figure 1 À distance I/O D-Shell Femelle 15P 

1. Pin 13 – 6 
0 à 10 Vdc signal de sortie analogique pour le Courant de 
Sublimation programmation(0 V correspondant à 0 A, 10 V 
correspondant à 50 A). 

2. Pin 9 – 6 
0 à 10 Vdc signal de sortie analogique pour la lecture du courant 
de sublimation. (ce signal sera disponible uniquement lorsque la 
sublimation sera en cours) (0V = 0A, 10V = 50 A). 

3. Pin 1 – 11 (Cartouche 1), Pin 2 – 11 (Cartouche 2), 
Pin 3 –11 (Cartouche 3) 
3 inputs numériques (24 Vdc par rapport au sol) pour la sélection 
de la cartouche TSP (commandes stables: 0 Cartouche non 
sélectionnée, 1 Catrouche sélectionnée). 
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tions d’anomalie. Le voltage pin 
8 change de 0 V à 24 V par rapport au sol. (pin 15)  lorsqu’une 
condition d’anomalie (fusible TSP brûlé, surchauffe sur le 
transformateur de puissance) est détectée. 

Voltage commande: 24 Vdc +/- 15 % 
 

4. Pin 4 – 11 
Input numérique pour la sublimation de la commande On/Off (24 
Vdc par rapport au sol (commande stable: 0 Sublimation Off, 1 
Sublimation On). 

5. Pin 8 – 15 
Sortie numérique pour les indica

 

Analog Sublimation ControllerAnalog Sublimation Controller

Figure 2 Contrôleur sublimation analogique 
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Utilisation 
1. Lorsque la commande de sublimation sur on est donnée à l’unité, le 

courant commence à se propager aux filaments sélectionnés. 

Le courant augmente graduellement de 0 A jusqu’à la valeur 
programmée à travers l’input analogique “0 à 10 Vdc avec une durée 
constante de 10 secondes. 

La Sublimation sur le voyant LED de l’unité du panneau antérieur 
s’allume après environ 2 secondes lorsque le courant est supérieur à 
10 A. 

2. Si par erreur deux filaments sont sélectionnés ensemble, l’unité 
acceptera la sélection uniquement d’un des deux filaments. (le 
premier sélectionné) 

3. Le signal d’anomalie correspond à une des deux conditions 
suivantes: 

 Surchauffe du transformateur de puissance (T > 100 °C) 

 Filament interrompu (voltage de sortie à la valeur maxi. et 
courant de sortie  <10 A) 

En cas d’interruption du filament, afin d’allumer un nouveau 
filament, la procédure suivante doit être effectuée: 

1 Placer sur off la commande de sublimation 

2 Sélectionner le nouveau filament 

3 Placer sur on la commande de sublimation 

On ne peut pas allumer directement deux filaments sans avoir au 
préalable placé sur off la commande de sublimation. 

4. Le courant maximum est toujours limité à 50 A. Même si un signal 
analogique d’entrée supérieur à10 Vdc est donné , le courant de 
sortie n’aura pas de valeurs supérieures à 50 A. 
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Mise au rebut 

Signification du logo "WEEE" imprimé sur les étiquettes.  
Le symbole ci-dessous est appliqué conformément à la directive CE 
nommée "WEEE". 

Ce symbole (uniquement valide pour les pays de la Communauté 
européenne) indique que le produit sur lequel il est appliqué NE doit 
PAS être mis au rebut avec les ordures ménagères ou les déchets 
industriels ordinaires, mais passer par un système de collecte 
sélective. 

Après avoir vérifié les termes et conditions du contrat de vente, 
l’utilisateur final est donc prié de contacter le fournisseur du 
dispositif, maison mère ou revendeur, pour mettre en œuvre le 
processus de collecte et mise au rebut. 
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 2 Installation Procedure 
General Information 

 

General Information 
This equipment is destined for use by professionals. The user should 
read this instruction manual and any other additional information 
supplied by Agilent before operating the equipment. Agilent will not 
be held responsible for any events occurring due to non-compliance, 
even partial, with these instructions, improper use by untrained 
persons, non-authorised interference with the equipment or any 
action contrary to that provided for by specific national standards.  

The following paragraphs contain all the information necessary to 
guarantee the safety of the operator when using the equipment. 
Detailed information is supplied in the section "Technical 
Information". 

This manual uses the following standard protocol: 
 

WARNING! 

 
 

The warning messages are for attracting the attention of the operator to a 
particular procedure or practice which, if not followed correctly, could lead to 
serious injury. 

 

CAUTION! The caution messages are displayed before procedures which, if not followed, 
could cause damage to the equipment. 

 

NOTE The notes contain important information taken from the text. 
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Storage 
When transporting and storing the Controller, the following 
environmental requirements should be satisfied: 

 temperature: from -20 °C to + 70 °C  

 relative humidity: 0 – 95 % (without condensation) 

Preparation for Installation 
The controller is supplied in a special protective packing. If this 
shows signs of damage which may have occurred during transport, 
contact your local sales office. When unpacking, ensure that the 
module is not dropped or subjected to any form of impact. Do not 
dispose of the packing materials in an unauthorised manner. The 
material is 100 % recyclable and complies with EEC Directive 85/399. 
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Installation 

WARNING! 

 
 

The controller is equipped with a 3-wire power cord. Use this power cord  in 
conjunction with a properly grounded power socket to avoid electrical shock. 

 

NOTE The controller must be installed inside a rack module, but it must be positioned 
so that free air can flow through the holes. Do not install or use the controller in 
an environment exposed to atmospheric agents (rain, snow, ice), dust, 
aggressive gases, or in explosive environments or those with a high fire risk. 

During operation, the following environmental conditions must be 
respected:  

 temperature: from 0 °C to +45 °C  

 relative humidity: 0 – 95 % (without condensation)  

The following paragraph describes the fundamental operating 
procedures.  

Make all vacuum manifold and electrical connections and refer to the 
pump instruction manual prior to operating the controller. 

Power Failure 
In the event of a power failure (momentary or long period) the 
controller is switched off. When power is restored, the controller will 
automatically restart. 
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Technical Specifications 
Tab. 1  

Mains Supply: 
Voltage 
Frequency 
Power 

 
230 Vac ±10 %  Single phase 
50 Hz 
600 VA max 

Outputs: 
Voltage 
Current 
Power 

 
12 Vac max 
50 A max 
600 W 

Operating Temperature From 0 to +45 °C  
Storage Temperature From -20 to+70 °C 
Mains fuses T6,3 A 
Compliance with Norms  

Safety EN61010 - 1 
EMC/EMI EN55011 Class A Group 1 

 EN61000 – 4 - 4 
 EN61000 – 4 - 2 
 EN61000 – 3 - 2 
 EN61000 – 4 - 11 
Installation category: II 
Pollution degree: 2 
Internal use only 
Maximum operating altitude: 

 
3000 m 
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Remote Command Connector Description 
 

 

Figure 1 Remote I/O D-Shell Female 15P 

1. Pin 13 – 6 
0 to 10 Vdc analog input signal for the Sublimation Current 
remote setting (0 V corresponding to 0 A, 10 V corresponding to 
50 A). 

2. Pin 9 – 6 
0 to 10 Vdc analog output signal for the Sublimation Current 
reading. (This signal will be available only when the sublimation 
will be running) (0V = 0A, 10V = 50 A). 

3. Pin 1 – 11 (Cartridge 1), Pin 2 – 11 (Cartridge 2), 
Pin 3 –11 (Cartridge 3) 
3 Digital inputs (24 Vdc with respect to ground) for the selection 
of the TSP cartridge (Stable commands: 0 Cartridge deselected, 1 
Cartridge selected). 

4. Pin 4 – 11 
Digital input for the Sublimation On/Off command (24 Vdc with 
respect to ground) (Stable command: 0 Sublimation Off, 1 
Sublimation On). 
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5. Pin 8 

Digital output for the Fault Indication. When a FAULT condition 
(TSP filament burnt, Over-temperature on the Power 
Transformer) the voltage at pin 8 changes from 0 V to 24 V with 
respect to ground (pin 15). 

Command Voltage: 24 Vdc +/- 15 % 
 

 

Analog Sublimation ControllerAnalog Sublimation Controller

Figure 2 Analog Sublimation Controller 
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Use 
1. When the command Sublimation on is given to the unit, the current 

starts to flow to the selected filament. 

The current increases gradually from 0 A up to the value set through 
the “0 to 10 Vdc analog input” with a time constant of 10 seconds. 

The Sublimation on LED on the unit front panel switches on after 
about 2 seconds when the current becomes higher than 10 A. 

2. If, by error, two filaments are selected together, the unit will accept 
the selection of just one of the two filaments. (The first selected) 

3. The Fault signal corresponds to one of the two following conditions: 

 Overtemperature on the Power Transformer (T > 100 °C) 

 Filament interrupted (Output voltage at max. value and Output 
Current <10 A) 

In case of the filament interruption, in order to switch to a new 
filament, the following procedure has to be performed: 

1 Put to off the Sublimation command 

2 Select the new filament 

3 Put to on the Sublimation command 

It is not allowed to directly switch between two filaments without 
going through the switching off of the sublimation command. 

4. The maximum current is always limited to 50 A. Even if an analog 
input signal higher than 10 Vdc is given, the output current will not 
go to values higher than 50 A. 
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Disposal 
Meaning of the "WEEE" logo found in labels.  

The following symbol is applied in accordance with the EC WEEE 
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment)  

Directive. This symbol (valid only in countries of the European 
Community) indicates that the product it applies to must NOT be 
disposed of together with ordinary domestic or industrial waste but 
must be sent to a differentiated waste collection system.  

The end user is therefore invited to contact the supplier of the device, 
whether the Parent Company or a retailer, to initiate the collection 
and disposal process after checking the contractual terms and 
conditions of sale. 
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